Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda
City of Westminster
Title:
Meeting Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:

Pension Board
Wednesday 21st July, 2021
5.00 pm
This will be a virtual Meeting
Councillors:
Tim Mitchell
Guthrie McKie
Employer
Representative:
Marie Holmes
Scheme Member
Representatives:
Terry Neville
Christopher Smith
Chris Walker

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

T

If you require any further information, please contact the
Committee Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and
Councillor Liaison Officer.
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 0779098018
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICECHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP
To elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters
on this agenda.

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 31
March 2021.
4.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

(Pages 9 - 38)

Report of the Director of People Services.
5.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION SERVICE TRANSFER PROJECT

(Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Director of People Services.
6.

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT

(Pages 43 142)

Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.
7.

PENSION FUND COST ANALYSIS
Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.

(Pages 143 150)

8.

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT

(Pages 151 164)

Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.
9.

S113 AGREEMENT
Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions.

10.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS
URGENT

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
14 July 2021

(Pages 165 248)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
=8=

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Pension Board
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 31st March, 2021,
This meeting took place virtually.
Members Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Chairman and Employer Representative),
Terry Neville (Vice-Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Guthrie
McKie (Employer Representative), Marie Holmes (Employer Representative) and
Martin Colwell (Scheme Member Representative).
Apologies for Absence: Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative) and
Chris Walker (Scheme Member Representative).
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions),
Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions),
Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee
and Governance Officer).

1

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

There were no changes to the membership.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
3.1

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be approved as an
accurate record of proceedings.

4

PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

4.1

Sarah Hay (Senior Payroll and Pensions Officer) introduced the report and
advised that the Pension Administration Service was operating as business as
normal, although staff were working from home because of the current

Page 5

1

COVID-19 restrictions. The key performance indicators were holding up well,
although there had been a few instances of late lump sum pension payments.
4.2

A review was taking place in respect of the Western Union overseas
payments, although most payment queries had been successfully resolved.

4.3

Sarah
[...]
t the cashflow position, the rolling 12-month forecast and the threeyear forecast be noted.

Page 6

2

6

PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND

6.1

Phil Triggs advised the Board that the Fund had recovered from the initial
COVID-19 pandemic investment downturn and was currently 100% funded.
The Fund had also received green flags in all areas in respect of the threeyear Government Actuary Department (GAD) review and that there would be
an update on this review at the next pension fund committee meeting.

6.2

Phil Triggs advised the Board that the LCIV Equities (Morgan Stanley subfund) had been selected by the Pension Fund Committee and were highly
regarded for their Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) credentials.
Macquarie and Quinbrook had also been appointed in respect of renewable
energy infrastructure investments.

6.3

Members asked if there were any investment risks in respect of China
investments and the possibility of sanctions and sought views in of interest
rates.

6.4

In reply, Phil Triggs advised that China was not a specific asset allocation
within the Fund’s asset allocation policy but would be part of the global equity
investment indices. External global equity portfolio managers are required to
pay close attention to all ESG criteria as well as reputational risks to the
Council. With regard to interest rates, these were not anticipated to rise over
the short to medium term. However, Deloitte were monitoring the economic
backdrop and the Board would be updated on the matter at the next meeting,

6.5

RESOLVED:
That the performance of the investments, changes to asset allocation and the
funding position be noted.

7

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

7.1

The Chairman requested that the next meeting be arranged to take place in
early July.

The Meeting ended at 7.47 pm.

CHAIRMAN:

DATE

Page 7

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Pension Fund Board
Date:

21st July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Pension Administration Update

Report of:

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services

Wards Involved:

All

Policy Context:

Service Delivery

Financial Summary:

Limited

1.

Executive Summary

1.1.

This report gives an update on general pension administration issues as we
work towards moving to the Hampshire Pension Service in November 2021. In
section 2, the report sets out a summary of our KPI data for the year March
2021 to May 2021 to give the board an outline of general case progress. Section
3, covers data work and specifically our continued efforts with address tracing.
There is a general admin update in section 4, detailing work issues we are
concentrating on with Surrey. In section 5 there is an update on the McCloud
project and our initial work to collect data for compliance.

2.

KPI Performance

2.1

The scope of the KPIs in this report have been agreed between WCC and SCC
based on the section 101 agreement, however they will continue to be reviewed
on feedback from all parties, including board members.

2.2

This report provides a look at the KPI performance between March 2021 and
May 2021. June 2021 data is not yet available at the time of writing this report.

2.3

KPI performance in appendix 1 is summarised below:

2.4

Overall the KPI data in the period is ok, however there has been an impact in
April and May where the case work moved from East Sussex back to Surrey
and some cases have been picked up as unresolved previously or have been
delayed due to the work transfer.

Page 9

2.5

The late set up of dependent benefits in April and May is of concern. We are
hoping that now Surrey workflow hold all the WCC cases the delays in these
cases will not be repeated going forward. Retirement options being issued to
members was under performing in all three months of this KPI period and
although the majority of cases the delay is only by one or two days our focus is
on ensuring that KPI that relate to members immediate entitlement are
mai
[...]
ll review our spend going forward as we get
close to our agreed cost.

Page 10

3.5

We will discuss future address tracing with the Hampshire Pension Service
(HPS) after transfer.

4.

Surrey General Admin update

4.1

The Strategic Pension Officer agreed with Surrey that they should implement a
module of Altair called Admin 2 Pay with effect from the first week of May. This
module should ensure that the admin section of Altair and the payroll side of
Altair match and in theory this should prevent any future over or under
payments occurring. Westminster was not offered this module previously. Whilst
there is no ongoing fee for this module, we agreed a discounted implementation
of £1832.00 as we will only benefit from it until we exit to HPS. I took the view
that the investment would be of value to the fund to prevent additional issues
occurring prior to transfer.

4.2

Surrey contacted me on the 20th of May to outline that they had identified a
range of potential data issues following admin 2 pay work and other data work
ahead of the first planned data cut on the 17th of June. They have advised me
that there are similar issues across all funds including Surrey, Hammersmith
and Fulham and Hillingdon. Surrey’s solution to dealing with the data issues is
that they have set up from July the 5th a new team that will focus on the London
Borough’s administration and the data backlog work whilst the existing teams
will focus on Surrey. Staff will be taken from the existing teams to create the
new one.

4.3

Surrey have made it clear that not all the data issues will be resolved prior to
transfer. I have been asked to prioritise the issues I want them to focus upon. A
conversation has already taken place where I have instructed them to take
certain immediate actions to chase on some death cases and review contacts
where we have members in the fund over 75 who have not drawn their pension.

4.4

The main area of concern is that they have identified 187 pension increase
queri
[...]
s been set out and
therefore we should be able to proceed and fit the McCloud work in with our
move to HPS.

5.2

We have started planning as part of the pension transfer project to collect data
in a format for the new software provider and asking employers to return data to
us in January 2022 when we are live with Hampshire.

5.3

The majority of data will be required from Westminster as the main fund
employer with data retrieved from three different HR systems. Work is underway
to scope retrieval of this data. We also will be looking to help smaller fund
employers with McCloud data work where possible although employers will be
responsible for accessing their own systems.

6.

Summary

6.1

The KPI data is ok although we have seen a dip in March and April as the
service transferred from East Sussex to Hampshire. The emphasis in the next
few months will be on ensuring that retirement cases are processed efficiently
between now and our exit to HPS.

6.2

Address tracing remains positive with member details being updated on a
regular basis.

6.3

Surrey are creating a new team to deal with the admin work of the London
Boroughs. This team will also be tasked with looking at data issues prior to the
transfer and the priority will be to look at cases that impact member entitlement
with a pension in payment.

Page 12

6.4

McCloud planning will continue with HPS as we move closer to go live. We are
pleased that we have no immediate timetable to have to complete work by but
we have started planning comms for all employers to collect data by January
2022. Work is underway to scope the retrieval of data for the main WCC
employer from different systems.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Westminster County Council - March 2021 to May 2021 Results on
Description

Target
time/date as
per
Partnership
Agreement

Target

Death Benefits
Notify potential beneficiary of lump sum death grant

5 days

100%

Write to dependant and provide relevant claim form

5 days

100%
[...]
e are pleased this remains
100%.
We are pleased this remains
100%.

Page 37

5,517 statements produced.
1,294 statements not
produced (1,293 supressed as
record marked as gone away).
1 error on record that will not
allow statement to be
produced and will need to be
corrected. Electronic tracing
results received back to date
interfaced prior to statements
produced. Reduction of 590
gone away records following
address tracing exercise
compared to 19.20 (1,883
supressed as record marked as
gone away).

Issued April 2021
Pension Increase applied for
21/22
Pensioner newsletter sent in
April 2021

issue in March 2021

Page 38

Agenda Item 5

Pension Fund Board
Date:

21st July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Pension Administration Service Transfer Project

Report of:

Diana McDonnell-Pascoe, Pensions Project
Manager, People Services

Wards Involved:

All

Policy Context:

Service Delivery

1.

Introduction

1.1.

This report is to update the board on the project to transfer the pension
administration service from Surrey County Council (SCC) to Hampshire County
Council’s Pension Service (HPS).

1.2.

The change of administration provider means that the project has three main
areas of focus which are the onboarding to HPS, the offboarding from SCC and
the transition supporting activities such as stakeholder management,
engagement and comms, finance, and other sundry supporting activities.

1.3.

This report will update the board on these activities and progress to date.

2.

Project Overview

2.1.

Project Management: There are five main workstreams of the project: 1.
Governance 2. Data Migration 3. Member Engagement and Comms 4. Employer
Engagement and Comms and 5. Finance. We have workstream leads in place for
each of these and they are working with both Hampshire and Surrey colleagues
to ensure the smooth transition of the pension administration service from Surrey
to Hampshire.

2.2.

Governance – Project Administration: We have a monthly project board meetings
attended by Senior Officers from Hampshire, Westminster, and Surrey in order to
facilitate and support the project as well as bi-weekly project meetings chaired by
Andrew Lowe (Head of Pensions, Investment and Borrowing, HCC) so that we
can on-board successfully. We are also having off-boarding meetings with Surrey

Page 39

(see Section 4) to ensure a successful exit from their service. Internally, we have
weekly project meetings with officers to plan and track project activities and
manage any key decisions. The RAG status of the project is Green as agreed
with Hampshire and Surrey at the latest Project Board meeting which shows that
the project is on time and on-track to meet targets.
2.3.

Governance – Project Reporting and Budget Control: As part of the internal
monitoring and control of the project management, we are reporting monthly to
the Innovation and Change (I&C) Board. We are reporting via their standardised
reporting tool which captures items such as management of risks and issues, ontime delivery, and project costs. With respect to the project costs, we have worked
with finance colleagues to put together a budget for the project and are capturing
actual costs against forecast costs each month ahead of the I&C Board meetings.

3.

Hampshire Pension Service (HPS) Onboarding

3.1.

On 23rd April 2021, WCC formally signed and executed a delegation agreement
with Hampshire County Council which was the formal starting point for the
onboarding to Hampshire Pension Service (HPS).

3.2.

With respect to the final transition to the new service, our agreed “Go-Live” date
is Monday, 8th November 2021 and this date will be the date when Members and
Employers can access the new Pension Portal as part of business-as-usual
activities. Our pension payroll cessation date with Surrey is the 21st of October
2021 and there will be approximately a week of offline activities which will be
carefully managed between Surrey and Hampshire before we have the
confirmation
[...]
rformance has an impact on the Council’s
employer contribution to the Pension Fund
and this is a charge to the General Fund.

Report of:

Phil Triggs
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and
Pensions
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk
020 7641 4136

1.

2.

Executive Summary
1.1

This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments
to 31 March 2021, together with an update of the funding position.

1.2

The Fund outperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.2% over the
quarter to 31 March 2021 and the estimated funding level was 102.3% as
at 31 March 2021.

Recommendation
2.1

The Pension Board is asked to:
 Note the performance of the investments and the funding position.

Page 43

3.

Background
3.1

This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31
March 2021 and estimated funding level following the actuarial valuation.
The investment performance report (Appendix 1) has been prepared by
Deloitte, the Fund’s investment advisor.

3.2

The investment performance report shows that, over the quarter to 31
March 2021, the market value of the assets increased by £42m to
£1,749m. The Fund outperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.2%
over the quarter, with all managers delivering positive performance with
the exception of Insight. Longview, CQS, Aberdeen Standard and
Pantheon all outperformed their benchmarks during this period.

3.3

Over the 12-month period to 31 March 2021, the Fund outperformed its
benchmark net of fees by 4.6% returning 32.7%. This was achieved
largely as a result of excellent performance within the Baillie Gifford
Global Equity portfolio and the CQS MAC mandate, which outperformed
their benchmarks by 17.3% and 20.8% net of fees respectively. Over the
longer three-year period to 31 March 2021, the Fund outperformed the
benchmark net of fees by 0.5%, again with Baillie Gifford being the major
contributor. Longview underperformed their benchmark net of fees by 2.5% during this period.

3.4

The advisors continue to rate the 
[...]
f the derivation of the financial and demographic assumptions can be found in the relevant
actuarial valuation report.

Version 1
RESTRICTED 0920

City of Westminster Pension Fund | Funding update report as at 31 March 2021 | 25 May 2021

Page 141

11 of 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Pension Board

Date:

21 July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Pension Fund Cost Analysis

Wards Affected:

None

Policy Context:

Effective control over council activities

Financial Summary:

There are no immediate financial implications
arising from this report.

Report of:

Phil Triggs
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and
Pensions
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk
020 7641 4136

1 Executive Summary
1.1

The purpose of this report is to present a previous years’ cost analysis of the
Pension Fund, alongside the budgeted costs for the current financial year
2021/22.

1.2

The budgeted pension fund costs for 2021/22 is £11.509m, an increase from
the previous year’s actual of £10.087m.

2 Recommendation
2.1

The Board is requested to note the actual costs to the Fund to 2020/21 and
the budgeted expenditure for 2021/22.

Page 143

3 Background
3.1

The following table provides a breakdown of the costs incurred by the
Westminster City Council Pension Fund in relation to administration, investment
management, governance and oversight for the financial years 2018/19,
2019/20, 2020/21, alongside budgeted costs for 2021/22.

Company Name (If
Applicable)

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22
Budget

£000

£000

£000

£000

184

352

308

378

34

74

23

50

180

183

333

666

Administration
Employees
Supplies and services
Legal Costs
Administrator
Various Admin*

149

141

318

313

546

750

981

1,508

240

183

237

246

4

2

-

10

100

78

92

100

40

71

43

45

16

16

25

25

Governance and oversight
Employees
Training
Investment advisory services

Deloitte

Governance and compliance

Various**

External audit

Grant Thornton

Actuarial fees

Barnet
[...]
 please contact the report author:
Billie Emery bemery@westminster.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS:

None

APPENDICES:
Appendix 1: Detailed Fund Cost Analysis to 2020/21 and Budget for 2021/22
(exempt)

Page 145

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 147

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Pension Board

Date:

21 July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Responsible Investment Statement

Wards Affected:

None

Policy Context:

Effective control over council activities

Financial Summary:

There are no immediate financial implications
arising from this report.

Report of:

Phil Triggs
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and
Pensions
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk
020 7641 4136

1 Executive Summary
1.1

In late 2019, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Scheme
Advisory Board (SAB) issued draft guidance on Responsible Investment in
the LGPS. This guidance outlined the duties of investment decision makers
in LGPS administering authorities.

1.2

This paper presents the final Responsible Investment Statement for the
Westminster Pension Fund, which is attached as Appendix 1.

2 Recommendation
2.1

The Local Pension Board is requested to note the Responsible Investment
Statement.

Page 151

3 Background
3.1

The purpose of the Responsible Investment Statement is to make clear the
Pension Fund’s approach to investing responsibly. This includes the integration
of environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors as part of the Pension
Fund’s investment strategy.

3.2

The aim of the Responsible Investment Statement is to demonstrate to scheme
members the direction in which the Pension Fund is moving in terms of
responsible investment, decarbonisation/climate change and other ESG related
issues.

3.3

The statement covers in detail topics such as:


The investment horizon of the fund: this highlights the Fund’s
potential investment
[...]
ssess the disclosure of
the UK food retail sector. In March 2020, the ATNI published its UK
Supermarkets spotlight analysing the top 10 food retailers in the UK,
scoring them against a number of indicators including governance, nutrient
profiling, promotions and labelling.
During 2021, ShareAction co-ordinated a Special Resolution, asking Tesco
to report on its nutrition and health strategy, together with metrics and
targets, including progress reporting within its Annual Report. These
resolutions have led to Tesco committing to; increase the share of its UK
sales derived from healthier food and drink products from 58% to 65% by

| Responsible Investment Statement • 2021

Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association

2025, increase sales of healthier food and drinks within Central Europe,
encourage consumers to choose healthier options by increasing ranges of
healthier products available, engage with ShareAction and members of its
Healthy Markets investor coalition as the Company develops and
implements its health strategy.

| Responsible Investment Statement • 2021

Page 164
Page | 12

Agenda Item 9

Pension Board

Date:

21 July 2021

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Tri-Borough Section 113 Agreement Review

Wards Affected:

None

Policy Context:

Effective control over Council Activities

Financial Summary:

There are no immediate financial implications
arising from this report.

Report of:

Phil Triggs
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and
Pensions
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk
020 7641 4136

1 Executive Summary
1.1

This paper presents the Tri-Borough Section 113 (S113) Agreement review of
the Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions and Treasury Services, as undertaken
by an independent consultant during August 2020.

2 Recommendation
2.1

The Pension Board is requested to note the attached S113 Tri-Borough
Treasury and Pensions agreement review and recommendations.

3 Background
3.1

Westminster City Council, the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and
the Lon

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 21st July, 2021 at 
5pm,This meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Terry Neville (Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Guthrie Mckie (Vice-Chairman, Employer Representative), Marie Holmes 
(Employer Representative), Councillor Tim Mitchell (Employer Representative), 
Christopher Smith (Scheme Member Representative) and Chris Walker (Scheme 
Member Representative). 
 
Officers Present: Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury 
and Pensions), Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Billie Emery (FM 
Pensions) and Sarah Craddock (Committee and Councillor Liaison Officer). 
 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the Membership. 

 
1.2 Resolved:  That Terry Neville and Councillor Guthrie Mckie be appointed as 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively for the 2021-2022 municipal yea 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest, other than the standing declarations 

already made by Members. 
 
3 MINUTES 

 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 31 March be 

approved as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Prior to the presentation of this item the Chairman expressed his concern at 

the size of the agenda pack which he said was mainly due to the addition of  
large appendices. This view was shared by Board Members who thought that 
the additional information should be accessible via online while the main 



 
2 

 

points, e.g., the “red” items in the Risk Register were highlighted in the body 
of the report.  

 
4.2 The Board then received an update on the pension administration issues as 

Westminster works towards moving to Hampshire Pension Service in 
November 2021.  The Board heard that the Key Performance Indicators were 
ok, although there had been a dip in March and April as the service 
transferred from East Sussex to Surrey.  The Board noted the data work being 
carried out and the continued efforts being made with address tracing 
amongst the 45–49-year-olds and that this project would continue to the end 
of August when it would cease to limit data changes during the transfer 
project in September and then in late October.   

  
4.3 The Board heard that the implementation of a module of Altair called Admin 

2Pay had identified a range of potential data issues and that a new team had 
been created (from the existing team) to focus on Westminster’s  
administration and the data backlog work, whilst the existing team would 
focus on Surrey. The Board was disappointed that not all data issues would 
be resolved before the transfer, however, Westminster had instructed Surrey  
to take certain immediate action to chase certain death cases and review 
contacts where members over 75 in the fund had not drawn their pension. 

 
4.4 The Board discussed the identification of the pension increase queries where 

the admin side of Altair and the payroll side of Altair had different values 
which meant that the member could be being under/overpaid.  The Board 
noted that resources were being set up to review all these cases in detail and 
that officers were receiving bi-weekly updates on the over/underpayments. 

 
4.5 The Board then noted the update on the McCloud project and the initial work 

being carried out to collect data for compliance.  The Board noted that this 
was going to be a huge task for Westminster as the main fund employer to 
undertake, with data needing to be retrieved from three different HR systems.  
The Board noted that the Government had not given a deadline for this work 
so it could proceed and fit in with the move to Hampshire.  

 
4.6 RESOLVED: That the Board looked forward to completion of the move to 

Hampshire, and that the report be noted. 
 
5 PENSION ADMINISTRATION SERVICE TRANSFER PROJECT 
 
5.1 The Board received an update on the project to transfer the pension 

administration service from Surrey County Council (SCC) to Hampshire 
County Council’s Pension Service (HPS) on the 8 November 2021.  The 
Board noted that the five main workstreams of the project: (Governance, Data 
Migration, Member Engagement and Communication, Employer Engagement 
and Communication and Finance) were all on track. 

 
5.2 The Board heard that senior officers from Hampshire, Westminster and 

Surrey were attending monthly project board meetings to support the project 
and that Westminster was having off-board meetings with Surrey to ensure a 
successful exit from their service.  The Board discussed the cultural change 



 
3 

 

this transfer would have on members and the benefits of the new pension 
portal and pension website where members would be able to go online and 
complete nomination and retirement forms as well as run their own estimates 
and access their own benefits.   

 
5.3 The Board welcomed the improved emphasis on monitoring member’s data 

and the positive move towards members being able to engage with the fund 
and update their status and data. 

 
5.4 ACTION: The Board requested that they be sent a briefing note on the 

security of the new Pension Portal. 
 
5.5 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
6 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
6.1 The Board received a report on the performance of the Pension Fund’s 

investments to 31 March 2021 which included an update of the funding 
position.  The Board noted that the fund outperformed the benchmark net of 
fees by 0.2% over the quarter to 31 March 2021 and the notional funding level 
was 102.3% as of 31 March 2021. 

 

6.2 The Board heard that the Pension Fund was in pretty good shape with the 
funding levels still very healthy and that there had been some personnel 
changes  at the London CIV with leavers being replaced with  new 
appointments made.  The Board discussed the benefits of investing in 
housing associations and how the Local Authority could use the General Fund 
to invest in local projects, especially ones that highlighted to residents that 
Westminster was actively pushing the green agenda. 

 
6.3 ACTION: That details of the London Fund (launched by the London CIV) be 

circulated to the Board. 
 
6.4 RESOLVED: That the performance of the investments and the funding 

position be noted. 
 

7 PENSON FUND COST ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The Board received a report detailing the previous years’ cost analysis of the 

Pension Fund, alongside the budgeted costs for the current financial year 
2021/22.  The Board noted that the budget’s pension fund costs for 2021/22 
were £11.509m which was a 14%  increase from the previous year’s cost of 
£10.087m. 

 
7.2 The Board heard that this was an analysis that had looked at the last few 

financial years, and the main council budgeting process which covered cost 
controls only.  Officers advised that the increase in administration costs were 
due to the transition to Hampshire and emphasised that these costs would 
stabilise.  The Board further heard that the governance costs had remained 
stable.  The Board noted that there would always be an increase in fees if 



 
4 

 

investments did well and that it was easier to see the fund manager’s fee 
breakdown now as cost transparency had been introduced which ensures the 
fund account includes fees and charges that were previously not included.   

 
7.3 The Board discussed the increase in management fees, the substantial size 

of the Pension Fund’s  investment with the London CIV, and that the London 
CIV needed to demonstrate they were offering real value for money before 
further investment was made with them.   

 
7.4 ACTIONS:   
 

1. That a report on  management fees be tabled at the next   meeting. 
 
2. That the London CIV savings and costs since Westminster’s first   
           investment with the CIV be included in that report. 

 
7.5 RESOLVED:  
 
          1. That the actual costs to the Fund to 2020/21 and the budgeted            

expenditure for 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 2. That the Board’s concern regarding the significant  increase in fees be 

forwarded to the Pension Investment Committee for consideration to ensure 
that members/the Pension Fund were receiving real value for money. 

 
8. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT 
 
8.1 The Board received the Responsible Investment Statement that had now 

been approved by the Committee for publication on the Council’s website. 
The Board noted that this statement usually formed part of the annual 
investment strategy and its purpose was to make clear the Pension Fund’s 
approach to investing responsibly.   

 
8.2 The Board welcomed the Statement and the direction in which the Pension 

Fund was moving in terms of responsible investment, decarbonisation/climate 
change and governance (ESG) and how the Committee had reduced its 
carbon portfolio.  The Board suggested inviting the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum (LAPFF)  to City Hall to ask them how specifically Westminster 
and other neighbouring Local Authorities could further reduce their carbon 
equity holding/footprint. 

 
8.3 The Board discussed the importance of getting the investment balance right to 

get the best possible return for Fund members balanced with responsible 
investment and were concerned about the lack of  transparency of the 
Statement.  The Board suggested that a line or two needed to be added to the 
Statement regarding investment balance to show a balanced view before it 
was made available to the public. 

 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

8.4.  RESOLVED:  
 
 1. That the Board’s concerns regarding the transparency of the Responsible  
                Investment Statement be forwarded to the Pension Investment Committee. 
 
 2. That subject to the above the Responsible Investment Statement be noted. 
   
9. TRI-BOROUGH SECTION 113 AGREEMENT REVIEW 
               
9.1 The Board received the Tri-Borough Section (S113) Agreement review of the 

Tri-Borough and Pensions and Treasury Services, as undertaken by an 
independent consultant during August 2020. 

 
9.2 The Board welcomed and noted the Key Performance Indicators and 

recommendations that had been suggested during the review. 
 
9.3 ACTION: That confirmation that Westminster would not be expected to cover 

any redundancy costs regarding the transfer of the pension service from 
Surrey to Hampshire be sent to the Board. 

 
9.4 RESOLVED: That the S113 Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions Agreement 

Review and Recommendations be noted. 
 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
10.1 ACTIONS: 
 

1.        That a date for the next meeting be arranged  for late October/ early    
                      November 2021.  

 
2. Following the discussion at the start of the meeting that officers work to  
           reduce the length of  agenda papers  particularly the appendices and 
           provide an online link to the appendices. 
 
3. That the Board members be asked if they wish to receive hard copies   
           of the Agenda Pack. 
 

11  TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
11.1 The meeting ended at 6.48pm. 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


